BOCC M nut es- 04/ 20/ 20

082937 THE BOARD OF WH TMAN COUNTY COVWM SSIONERS net in their Chanbers in the
Wit man County Courthouse, Colfax, Wshington for Mnday, April 20, 2020 at 9:00 a.m
M chael Largent, Chairman, Arthur D Swannack (remptely) and Dean Kinzer (renotely)
Conmi ssi oners, Maribeth Becker, CMC, Cerk of the Board and Connie Ellis, Deputy Cerk of
t he Board attended.

9:00 a.m - Call to Oder/Board Busi ness/ BOCC Wr kshop.

Renot el y: Ellary Holliday, Lance Bishop, espy, Jessica Jensemn, Jill Welchel, Mark
Storey, Bill Tensfeld, Annie Pillars, Janet Schm dt, Sandy Jani son, Sharron Cunni ngham
Jacob Jones, Robin Jones, telephone (9:00 a.m), Victoria Fower (9:05 a.m), Gary
Petrovich (9:10 a.m), Brandy Dean (9:10 a.m), Brandon Kruger (9:20 a.m), Sign Shop
(9:25 a.m), and Bailey Wedner (9:30 a.m).

082938- 082939 1-2. The following itens were di scussed but no action was taken

. 2020 Budget Anendnent #1 . Enpl oyee Resi gnation

. Bi g Gane Habit at . McKi nstry Update

. Di saster Financial Mt. Guide . Admi ni strative Services Position
. Paid Fam |y Medi cal Leave . Pal ouse Enpire Fair

o Overtinme Rule

9:45 a.m - Recess.
10: 15 a.m - Flag Sal ute.

Renot el y: Lance Bishop, Ellary Holliday, Paul Spencer, Sharron Cunningham espy,
Victoria Fow er, Jacob Jones, Sandy Jam son, Jessica Jensema and tel ephone (10:15 a.m).

D082939A 3. Pl edge of All egiance.
Consent Agenda:
082940 4. Commi ssi oner Swannack noved Conm ssioner Kinzer seconded the notion and

carried to accept the consent agenda as presented.

082941 5. Treasurer’s Wre Transfers and Check Report in the amunt of
$1, 001, 263. 19, and Payroll|l warrants nunbered 348563-348574 for $644, 960. 71 approved.

082942 6. April 6, 2020 mi nutes approved.
082943- 082947 7. Per sonnel change orders approved.
082948 8. Conmi ssi oner Swannack noved Conm ssioner Kinzer seconded the nption and

carried to authorize the rejection of the bid received for the 2020-2021 |egal printing
as the one and only bid was non-responsi ve.

082949 9. Conmi ssi oner Swannack mnoved Conmi ssioner Kinzer seconded the notion and
carried to authorize the publishing of a notice for a 27 call for bids for the 2020-2021
I egal printing contract.

082950 10. Conmmi ssi oner Swannack noved Conm ssioner Kinzer seconded the nption and
carried to authorize the Chairnman to sign the 2020 1st quarter PDC | obbyi st report.

082951 11. The regular neeting was recessed at 10:30 a.m and the hearing convened
by the Chairman for the 2020 Budget Amendnent #1

Admi ni strative Services Director, Gary Petrovich, reported summary of the requested
budget anendnments within the general fund. The approximate total anendnment proposed,

1



BOCC M nut es- 04/ 20/ 20

i ncluding both revenue and expenses, is $170, 000. He highlighted the Public Wrks’
Bui |l di ng departnent’s request of an additional $85,000 to cover shortfalls which occurred
in 2019 and are projected in 2020; the Auditor’s request of $25,057 to cover payrol
expenses incurred after Courthouse bargaining negotiations; Infornmation Technol ogy
departnent 's request of approxi mate $53,000 due to a new hire; and the Superior Court’s
amendnent of $6,113 for adm nistrator reclassification. There is $150,000 set aside in
the Operating Contingency Fund, but the proposed anendnent exceeds that anount by
approxi mat el y $20, 000.

There being no further coments the hearing was adjourned at 10:35 a.m and the regular
neeti ng reconvened.

082952 12. Conmmi ssi oner Swannack nobved Conm ssioner Kinzer seconded the nption and
carried to adopt the 2020 Budget Amendnment #1 as presented.

RESCLUTI ON NO. 082952
CF
THE BOARD CF WHI TMAN COUNTY COWM SSI ONERS
FOR WH TMAN COUNTY, STATE OF WASHI NGTON
2020 BUDGET AMENDMENT #1

VWHEREAS, the Board of County Comm ssioners for Wiitnman County, State of Washington, net in
regul ar session on Monday, April 20, 2020; and

VWHEREAS, any and all taxpayers appearing at the hearing held this date, to be heard for or
agai nst any part of the budget anmendnent have been given the opportunity to be heard; and,

VWHEREAS, the Auditor estimates these anendnents are necessary for the operation of the
speci fied funds.

NOW THEREFORE, BE | T HEREBY RESOLVED that the authorized appropriations for these funds of
Wi t man County for fiscal year 2020 be anended by the amobunts indicated as attached; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESCLVED that the appropriate entries to the accounting records be made to
refl ect the aforenentioned budget anendnent.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 20th day of April, 2020

BOARD OF COUNTY COWM SSI ONERS
OF VWH TMAN COUNTY, WASHI NGTON

ATTEST: M chael Largent, Chairman

Mari bet h Becker, CMC Arthur D Swannack, Conmi ssioner
Clerk of the Board

BY: Connie Ellis

Deputy derk of the Board Dean Ki nzer, Conmi ssioner




BOCC M nut es- 04/ 20/ 20

2020
Amended
2020 Adopted Expenditure
Expenditure BA #1 BA #1 Budget
DEPARTMENT Budget Revenue Expenditures after BA #1
Administrative Services 212,767 212,767
Assessor 460,554 460,554
Auditor 1,082,339 25,057 1,107,396
Child Support Enforcement 131,317 131,317
Clerk 329,648 329,648
Commissioners 479,445 12,121 491,566
General Government 3,333,133 4,525 85,000 3,418,133
Coroner 203,135 203,135
District Court 889,936 889,936
Emergency Management 301,557 301,557
Extension 140,532 140,532
Facilities Management 761,101 761,101
Fair 436,902 436,902
Health 806,719 806,719
Human Resources 234,763 234,763
Information Technology 670,121 53,091 723,212
Juvenile 582,227 582,227
Parks & Recreation 276,591 276,591
Prosecuting Attorney 754,265 754,265
Sheriff 4,190,975 4,190,975
Superior Court 244,596 6,113 250,709
Treasurer 481,159 481,159
Weed 109,167 109,167
Fund Balance Adjustment 176,857
17,112,949 181,382 181,382 17,294,331
BA #1 2019
2019 Adopted Revenues & 2019 Amended
DEPARTMENT Budget | Expenditures Budget BA #1
Self-Insurance 30,000 30,000 101.012.000
Building & Development-PW 249,250 249,250 102.400.000
Countywide Planning-PW 618,353 618,353 103.400.000
Developmental Services 954,304 954,304 104.340.000
Extension Publications 200 200 106.240.000
Veterans Relief 145,550 145,550 108.060.000
Homeless Housing Plan 275,000 275,000 109.012.000
County Road-PW 19,022,278 1,574,174 20,596,452 110.400.000
Public Facilities Improvement 2,686,242 2,686,242 112.010.000
Hotel/Motel Tax 28,000 28,000 115.300.000




BOCC M nut es- 04/ 20/ 20

Domestic Violence Services 1,100 1,100
Boating Safety 125,000 125,000
Inmate Welfare 35,000 35,000
Historic Preservation/Program 60,000 60,000
Sheriff K-9 Unit 13,500 13,500
Paths & Trails-General 242,196 242,196
REET Technology 195,381 195,381
Donations & Planned Giving-Fair 5,650 5,650
Donations & Planned Giving-Parks 351,700 351,700
Treasurer M&O 155,000 155,000
Quad-City 401,000 401,000
Crime Victims/Witness 107,452 107,452
Juvenile Special Revenue Funds 86,035 86,035
Inter-Local Drug Fund 18,500 18,500
Auditor's Document Preservation 266,600 266,600
Commissioners Special Revenue 529,664 529,664
Elections Reserve 81,000 81,000
Prosecutor Stop Grant 24,119 24,119
District Court-Elec Monitoring 90,524 90,524
Federal Equitable Sharing 250,500 250,500
Washington Housing-SHB 2060 36,000 36,000
Trial Court Improvement-Superior 51,445 51,445
Trial Court Improvement-District 106,717 106,717
Emergency Communications 1,132,856 1,132,856
Debt Service External-PSB Bond 166,892 166,892
Debt Service 86,890 86,890
Capital Projects 2,531,990 2,531,990
Capital Projects-Fair 175,094 175,094
Capital Projects-Outside Source 113,830 113,830
Solid Waste - PW 6,917,500 6,917,500
Solid Waste Reserve - PW 1,816,000 1,816,000
Equipment Rental & Revolving 6,571,000 6,571,000
Unemployment 140,000 140,000
46,895,262 1,574,174 48,469,436
082953 13. Conmi ssi oner Swannack mnoved Conmi ssioner Kinzer
carried to accept the resignation of the Adninistrative
Pet r ovi ch.
082954 14. There were no COVI D-19 deci si ons.

CORRESPONDENCE:
The foll owi ng correspondence was received:

D082954A 15.

Servi ces

116.010.000
117.140.000
118.140.000
120.010.000
122.140.000
123.310.000
124.050.000
125.300.000
125.310.000
126.050.000
127.140.000
128.100.000
129.170.000
130.140.000
132.060.000
133.010.002
134.060.000
135.100.000
136.030.001
138.140.000
141.010.000
143.020.000
143.030.000
144.260.001
200.010.003
210.010.001
300.010.00x
310.300.000
320.010.00x
400.400.000
410.400.000
501.400.000
511.012.000

seconded the nption and
Director, Gary



BOCC M nut es- 04/ 20/ 20

082955 15A. A letter was received by the US Arny Corps of Engineers (USACE)
informng commissioners Walla Walla District has requested continued teamwrk on the
pl anning and preparation for potential flooding within the State of Wshington. USACE
request all communities prepare for the consequences of potential flooding and are able to

sustain a flood response until either the flood recedes, or external resources can be
nmobi | i zed. They reconmend coordinating all flood response operations with Walla Willa
District.

082956 15B. An executed copy of the Washington State Departnent of Commerce CDBG PS

grant #19-62210-016, Amendment “A” was recei ved.

082957 16. Conmi ssioners’ pending |ist reviewed.
10: 40 a. m - Recess.

11: 00 a.m - Public Wrks.

Present: Mark Storey (11:00 a.m)

Renot el y: Paul Spencer, Brandon Kruger, Ellary Holliday, espy, Victoria Fow er, Bailey
W edmer, Tpyle, Dean Cornelison (11:00 a.m), Roger Harnack, and David Nails (11:05
a.m).

082958 16A. The following Public Wrks related i ssues approved/ updat ed:

ACTI ON | TEMS:
082959 17. The following bids were received for the Carothers Road Solid Waste
Facility MRW building renodel. Public Works’ Director, Mark Storey, noted it had been an
interesting bid process as advertisenent went out before COVID-19. He stated due to
social distancing limtations, some bidders may be confused how to subnmit their bids.
Bef ore openi ng bids, he cautioned he may reopen the bid process.

Bl DDER AMOUNT
Kenaston Corp. out of Lew ston, ID $1, 165, 030 (base bid, no tax)
Hal me Buil ders out of Davenport, WA $1, 020, 500 (base bid, no tax)

The conmissioners will tentatively make an award on May 4, 2020.

082960 18. Conmi ssi oner Swannack noved Conmi ssioner Kinzer seconded the notion and
carried to award Pape Machinery the bid award to |ease a new current nodel vyear, diesel
powered, articulated, four wheel drive loader with trade-in for a nonthly |ease paynent of
$1,938.86 for five (5) years.

082961 19. Commi ssi oner Swannack noved Conmi ssioner Kinzer seconded the notion and
carried to authorize the chairman to sign the WBDOT Title VI Non-Di scrimnati on Agreenent
as presented.

082962 20. Commi ssi oner Swannack noved Conmi ssioner Kinzer seconded the notion and
carried to approve the resolution initiating a county forces road project designated as
2020 seal coating as presented.

RESOLUTI ON NO. 082962
BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COWM SSI ONERS of Wit man County, Washi ngton.

In the matter of initiating a county force county road project designated as 2020
Seal coating, C.R P. No. 1000 ET AL, Project No. XFL20.

I T 1S HEREBY RESOLVED t hat the Sel ected Countyw de Roads be inproved as foll ows:

Prel evel i ng and Seal coating approximately 18 miles of County Roads.



BOCC M nut es- 04/ 20/ 20

This project is hereby declared to be a public necessity and the County Engineer is
hereby ordered and authorized to report and proceed thereon as by |aw provided (RCW
36. 75. 050, 36.80.030, 36.80.070)

IT I'S FURTHER RESOLVED that an appropriation from the official adopted road fund budget
and based on the county engineer's estinate is hereby made in the amobunts and for the
pur poses shown:

PURPCSE AMOUNT OF APPROPRI ATI ON
Engi neeri ng $ 1, 000. 00
Mai nt enance $ 410, 000.00
TOTAL (Road Fund) $ 411, 000.00

ESTI MATED dat e of commrenci ng work: June 1, 2020
ESTI MATED date of conpleting work: August 31, 2020

ADOPTED this 20th day of April, 2020.

BOARD COF COUNTY COVM SSI ONERS
OF VWH TMAN COUNTY, WASHI NGTON

ATTEST: M chael Largent, Chairman

Mari bet h Becker, CMC Arthur D Swannack, Conmi ssioner
Clerk of the Board

BY: Connie Ellis

Deputy derk of the Board Dean Ki nzer, Conmi ssioner

DI VI SI ON UPDATES:
D082962A 21. The foll owi ng division updates provided by Public Wrks staff.

Mai nt enance Di vi si on:
082963 21A. Mark Storey reported road stabilization went out to small works for the
Al mota Road project. It was a conpetitive process between four conpanies. It was
awarded to Envirotech Services, Inc. out of Veradale, WA for $22,032.39 before tax.

D082963A 21B. There will be increased traffic on Stevick Road for a while. It needs
dust oil wearlier than usual due to dry spring weather. Law enforcenent has been
patrolling and educating drivers about the reduced speed limt.

D082963B 21C. The contractor for the Union Center Stockpile is busy making big and
smal | rocks. They hope to be done by the April 30th deadline. Repp Quarry broke down
| ast Tuesday, three days short of finishing their contract. They also hope to be done by
the April 30th deadline.

Engi neering Di vi si on:
D082963C 21D. Good progress is being made on Alnota Road project in the closure area.
They are doing sonme “dig out” sections in the existing road. It is up to final grade.
Crews will be noving to the south end of the project by the end of this week or early
next. The dry spring has been hel pful.

Pl anni ng Di vi si on:
D082963D 21E. The new assistant planner is scheduled to start on May 11th allowing a
few days overlap with Katrin Kunz. M. Kunz’s last day is May 15th



BOCC M nut es- 04/ 20/ 20
D082963E 22. Approved docunents signed.
11: 15 a. m - Recess.

1: 30 p.m - Reconvene/ Board Busi ness cont.

Renot el y: M ke Berney, Geater Colunbia Behavioral Health (GCBH); Bailey W edmer;
Ellary Holliday; and Lance Bishop (1:30 p.m).

082964 23. M. Berney reviewed the regular Executive Committee Board neeting held
on March 12th and April 2nd, 2020 of the Greater Colunbia Behavioral Health Administrative
Servi ce Organi zati on ( GCBH ASO) .

D082964A 23A. ASO | ssue: Executive Session(s):
No executive session was needed.

D082964B 23B. GCBH ASO Approval of warrants and vouchers:

Warrants and vouchers for February ($1,569,024.26) and March ($1, 333,539.44) relating to
ASO operations were approved. VWhitman County voted in favor for both nonths. The votes
wer e unani nmous.

D082964C 23C. CGCBH ASO Issues: State Updates:

The split of non-Mdicaid funds between the ASO's and Managed Care Organi zations (MCOs)
has been changed to ASO receiving 80% and MCGs receiving 20% The bill to change how
behavi oral health Orbud’s services was to be provided did not pass. MCOs nay not require
prior authorization for Substance Use D sorder (SUD) treatnent. A bill to study the
Behavioral Health Crisis System in Wshington, especially its funding, passed. An
additional 4 mllion in state-only fundi ng was approved for SFY 2021.

D082964D 23D. ASO Updat es:
The Executive Committee (Board) has decided to neet monthly for now. The transition to

the new Rain Tree Information System has been slowed significantly. The Raintree
i npl enentation team was re-tasked to work with established clients as they try to adapt
to coronavirus issues. The Geater Colunmbia Accountable Conmunity of Health wll be

invited to present to the Executive Committee quarterly. During the March neeting GCBH
staff reported there was a significant fiscal problemwth crisis system paynents. This
is a problem throughout the state. A corrective action plan includes sone use of
reserves, reduced paynents to crisis providers, reduced crisis options, shifting of sone
funds, and additional state funding in SFY 2021. The system has been stabilized for now.
The entire state is now working under the Integrated Manage Care (1M system ASO
financial statements are conplete through March 31st.

D082964E 23E. GCBH ASO Issue: Geater Colunbia LLC Operating Agreemnent:
The anmendnent process is conplete.

D082964F 23F. GCBH ASO Issue: O her Business:

Pal ouse River Counseling (PRC) is working with the Prosecutor’s office to confirm
i nvoluntary treatnment interviews may be done via tele-health. PRC has noved al nost all

treatment services to tele-health. Most counselors, and some adm nistrative staff, are
wor ki ng from hone.

2:00 p.m - Reconvene/ Board Busi ness Conti nued/ BoCC Wor kshop.

Renot el y: Ellary Holliday, Lance Bishop, Bill Tensfeld, Bailey Wedner, Janel GCoebel
(2:00 p.m), Catherine Wgen, and Janet Schmidt (2:05 p.m).

082965 24, The following itens were di scussed but no action was taken.

. Pal ouse Enpire Fair . Admi ni strative Services Position



BOCC M nut es- 04/ 20/ 20

082966 25. There were no COVID- 19 rel ated deci si ons.

2:30 p.m - Recess.

D082966A THE BOARD OF WH TMAN COUNTY COWM SSIONERS net in their Chanbers in the
Wit man County Courthouse, Colfax, Wshington for Mnday, April 27, 2020 at 9:00 a.m
M chael Largent, Chairman, Arthur D Swannack (remptely) and Dean Kinzer (renotely)
Conmi ssi oners, Maribeth Becker, CMC, Cerk of the Board and Connie Ellis, Deputy Cerk of
t he Board attended.

9: 00 a.m - Reconvene/ Board Busi ness Conti nued.

D082966B 26. Approved consent agenda itens signed.

082967 27. Treasurers Wre Transfers and Check Report in the ampunt of $301, 419. 86
and Ceneral/Veterans’ Relief/Payroll warrants nunmbered 348800-348934 for $602,212.91
approved.

082968- 082970 28. Per sonnel change orders approved.

9: 05 a.m - BOCC Workshop.

Present: Lance Bi shop.
Renot el y: Janet Schmidt, Mark Storey, Bailey Wednmer, Kelli Canpbell, Ellary Holliday,
Jill Whelchel, Jessica Jensema, Chris Nelson, Sharron Cunningham Brandy Dean, Bill

Tensfeld, Robin Jones, Sandy Jamison, Les Wgen, Victoria Fower (9:05 a.m), Brett
Myers, telephone (9:15 a.m), David Nails (9:25 a.m), Brandy Dean, Jack Knudsen, Lance
Funke and Casey McGourin. (9:30 a.m).

082971 28A. Conmi ssioner Swannack noved Conm ssioner Kinzer seconded the nption and
carried to authorize anendi ng the agenda.

082972 28B. Commi ssioner Swannack noved Comm ssioner Kinzer seconded the notion and
carried to add itenms #29A, #33A, and #33B to the agenda.

082973- 082975 29- 30. The following itens were di scussed but no action was taken.
. CDBG Grant Di sbursemrent . Ti med ock Pl us

. VWi t com . Admi ni strative Services

. Construction Start Up . Property Taxes

. Solid Waste . WSU Ext ensi on

. Moderate Ri sk Waste Building Bid . McKi nstry Update

. Road Mai nt enance . Jail Hot Water Boil er

. EAT Meeting Update . Kittitas/Letter to Governor

. Citizens’ Conmission on Salaries

10: 30 a.m - Reconvene/ Board Busi ness Conti nued.

Present: Lance Bi shop

082976 31. There were no COVID-19 rel ated deci si ons.

082977 32. Chai rman Largent asked Comm ssioner Swannack and Comm ssioner Kinzer if

there was need for the afternoon workshop relating to COvVID-19. The consensus was there
was not. The afternoon workshop was cancel | ed.

082978 33. There were no COVID- 19 rel ated deci si ons.



BOCC M nut es- 04/ 20/ 20

10: 35 a.m - Recess.

D082978A THE BOARD OF WHI TMAN COUNTY COVMM SSIONERS net in their Chanbers in the
Wit man County Courthouse, Colfax, Washington for Tuesday, April 28, 2020 at 1:30 a.m
M chael Largent, Chairman, Arthur D Swannack (renotely) and Dean Kinzer (renotely)
Conmi ssi oners, Maribeth Becker, CMC, Cerk of the Board and Connie Ellis, Deputy Cerk of
t he Board attended.

1: 30 p. m - Reconvene/ Board Busi ness Conti nued/ BOCC Wr kshop.

Renot el y: Bill Tensfeld, Janel Goebel, Newsroom Lance Bishop, Ellary Holliday, Les
Wgen, and J. Pelissier (1:30 p.m).

082979 33A. The following itens were di scussed but no action was taken.

. Pal ouse Enpire Fair
2:00 p.m - Adjournment.

D082980A Conmi ssi oner Swannack noved to adjourn the April 20, 27 and 28, 2020 neeti ng.
Moti on seconded by Conmissioner Kinzer and carried. The Board wll neet in regular
session, in their Chanbers’, in the Wiitman County Courthouse, Colfax, Wshington, on My
4, 2020. The foregoing action made this 28th day of April 2020.

ss/ DEAN KI NZER, COWM SSI ONER
ss/ ARTHUR D SWANNACK, COWM SSI ONER

MARI BETH BECKER, CMC M CHAEL LARGENT, CHAI RVAN
Clerk of the Board Board of County Conmi ssioners
BY: Connie Ellis

Deputy O erk of the Board





